#### 502447643 08/06/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Garnett B Whitehurst	08/06/2013
Brooks M Whitehurst	08/06/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Whitehurst Associates, Inc.	
Street Address:	1983 Hoods Creek Drive	
City:	New Bern	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28560	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13960196

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9103136178

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 910-313-6175

Email: Iquinn@mmpatent.com

WILLIAM J. MASON MACCORD MASON PLLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: POST OFFICE BOX 1489

Address Line 4: WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH, NORTH CAROLINA 28480

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5077-021
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Mason
Signature:	/William J Mason/
Date:	08/06/2013

REEL: 030950 FRAME: 0727

**PATENT** 

# Total Attachments: 6

source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=5077021ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENT				
To the Director of the U.S. Palent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
m re samuel and remark as a samuel and	Name: Whitehurst Associates, Inc.			
Garnett B. Whitehurst, Brooks M. Whitehurst	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 💹 No	1863 Lineda Ornak Oriva			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 08/06/2013	Street Address: 1983 Hoods Creek Drive			
Assignment Merger	City: New Bern			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement	State: NC			
Government Interest Assignment	Gountry: USA Zip: 28560			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Tohad? Type The			
	tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: William J. Mason, MacCord Mason PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40			
Internal Address:	The state of the s			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: P. O. Box 1489	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Wrightsville Beach				
8	8. Payment Information			
State: NC Zip: 28480	8. Payment Information			
Phone Number: 910-313-6175				
Phone Number: 910-313-6175  Docket Number: 5077-021	Deposit Account Number 501923			
Phone Number: 910-313-6175				
Phone Number: 910-313-6175  Docket Number: 5077-021  Email Address: Iquinn@mmpatent.com  9. Signature:	Deposit Account Number 501923			
Phone Number: 910-313-6175  Docket Number: 5077-021  Email Address: Iquinn@mmpatent.com  9. Signature: Signature  William J. Mason	Deposit Account Number 501923  Authorized User Name MacCord Mason PLLC  86206			
Phone Number: 910-313-6175  Docket Number: 5077-021  Email Address: Iquinn@mmpatent.com  9. Signature: Signature  William J. Mason  Name of Person Signing	Deposit Account Number 501923  Authorized User Name MacCord Mason PLLC  86206  Date  Total number of pages including cover			

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c) Applicant/Patent Owner: Garnett B. Whitehurst and Brooks M. Whitehurst Application No./Patent No.: Filed/Issue Date: Titled: NBPT SOLUTIONS FOR PREPARING UREASE INHIBITED UREA FERTILIZERS PREPARED FROM N-SUBSTITUTED MORPHOLINES \_\_\_\_\_\_a corporation Whitehurst Associates, Inc. (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.) (Name of Assignee) states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below): The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest. An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box): The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is \_\_\_\_\_%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest. There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest. 3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire right, title, and interest. 4. The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below): A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Frame \_\_\_\_\_\_, or for which a copy B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: To: \_\_\_\_\_ The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel \_\_\_\_\_, Frame \_\_\_\_\_, or for which a copy thereof is attached. To: \_\_\_\_ 2. From: \_\_\_\_\_ The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at

[Page 1 of 2]

Reel \_\_\_\_\_, Frame \_\_\_\_\_, or for which a copy thereof is attached.

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Petent and Trademark. Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 23313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

. A friend and A	he Danastonik Poduotion (	ter at 1995, no persons are	U.S. Pater	PTO/AIA/98 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013, OMB 0951-0091 it and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE on of Information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.
Undert	tie Labelmork Heduction v		NT UNDER 37 CFR	
3. From:			To:	
			United States Patent and	
			, or for which a c	
4. From:			To:	
			United States Patent and	
			, or for which a c	
5. From:			To:	
O CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	The documen	it was recorded in the	United States Patent and	d Trademark Office at
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			, or for which a c	
6. From:			To:	
	The documer	it was recorded in the	United States Patent and	d Trademark Office at
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a	copy thereof is attached.
	dditional documents	in the chain of title ar	re listed on a supplement	al sheet(s).
ass	lignee was, or concu	mently is being, subm	litted for recordation purs	
[NC Div	TE: A separate cop ision in accordarice	y (i.e., a true copy of t with 37 GFR Part 3, to	the original assignment do record the assignment i	ocument(s)) must be submitted to Assignment n the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.				
<u>Jan</u> Signature	et owk	tehust		<u>\$−6−/3</u> Date
§ - 0	tt B. Whitehu	rst		Vice President
1	Typed Name			Title or Registration Number

[Page 2 of 2]

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by us, Garnett B. Whitehurst, residing at 1983 Hoods Creek Drive, New Bern, State of North Carolina, a citizen of the United States of America, and Brooks M. Whitehurst residing at 1983 Hoods Creek Drive, New Bern, State of North Carolina, a citizen of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as assignors.

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in NBPT SOLUTIONS FOR PREPARING UREASE INHIBITED UREA FERTILIZERS PREPARED FROM N-SUBSTITUTED MORPHOLINES for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, and for which we have executed a declaration on the sixth day of August 2013.

WHEREAS, Whitehurst Associates, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a principal place of business at 1983 Hoods Creek Drive, New Bern, State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in the specification executed by us concurrently herewith, and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application and invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in any and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its interest, and for its

own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents we are the joint and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above-mentioned and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will, whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors and assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitution of, or any other proceeding in connection with said application, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue of the same without charge to our said assignee, its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense.

We hereby request the Honorable Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent in accordance with this instrument.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said application; and we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name its successor, assignee, or nominee, in any

and all countries where it may desire to file such application and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for procurement of Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention or inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title therein to the assignee, its successors, assignee, or nominee, without charge to our said assignee, its successor, assignee or nominee, but at its or their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this the sixth day of August 2013

Harnett B Whitehurst
Garnett B. Whitehurst

Brooks M. Whitehurst

Broods M Whiteherst

PATENT REEL: 030950 FRAME: 0734

**RECORDED: 08/06/2013**